
 

Democratic Services 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.30 am, THURSDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2016 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Bethan Adams 

01286 679020 

BethanAdams@gwynedd.llyw.cymru  

(DISTRIBUTED 21/09/16) 

Complete Agenda

mailto:BethanAdams@gwynedd.llyw.cymru


 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (19) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (10) 
 

Councillors 
 

Aled Ll. Evans Gweno Glyn Gareth Wyn Griffith 
E. Selwyn Griffiths Charles Wyn Jones Dilwyn Morgan 
Michael Sol Owen W. Tudor Owen Gethin Glyn Williams 
John Wyn Williams   

 
 

Independent (5) 
 

Councillors 
 

Trevor Edwards Thomas G. Ellis 
John Brynmor Hughes John Pughe Roberts 

Angela Russell  

 
 

Llais Gwynedd (2) 
 

Councillors 
 

Anwen J. Davies Aeron M. Jones 

 
 

Labour (1) 
 

Councillor Sion W. Jones 
 
 
 

Lay Member  
 

John Pollard 
 
 

Aelodau Ex-officio / Ex-officio Members 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council 

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so they may be considered. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee, held on 14 July 2016, be signed as a true record.  

 

 

5.   FINAL ACCOUNTS 2015/16 
 

 5 - 134 

 To submit the statutory financial statements for 2015/16. 
 

a)  To submit the revised statutory financial statements by the 
Head of Finance for the Committee’s approval (attached) 
 

b)(i)   To submit the formal “ISA 260” report to “those charged with 
governance” by external auditors Deloitte on behalf of the 
Auditor General for Wales on the 2015/16 Statement of 
Accounts for Gwynedd Council  (to follow)                    
 

b)(ii)  To authorise the Committee Chairman and the Head of 
Finance to sign the “letter of representation” on behalf of the 
Audit Committee, which is charged with governance in relation 
to approving the statutory financial statements for Gwynedd 
Council (copy to follow as Appendix 1 to the report of the 
external auditors Deloitte on behalf of the Auditor General for 
Wales in (b)(i) above) 
 

c)(i)  To submit the formal “ISA 260” report to “those charged with 
governance” by the external auditors Deloitte on behalf of the 
Auditor General for Wales on the 2015/16 Statement of 
Accounts for the Pension Fund (to follow)                                   
   

  

c)(ii)  To authorise the Committee Chairman and the Head of 
Finance to sign the “letter of representation” on behalf of the 
Audit Committee, which is charged with governance in relation 
to approving the statutory financial statements for the Pension 
Fund (copy to follow as Appendix 1 to the report of the external 

 



 

auditors Deloitte on behalf of the Auditor General for Wales in 
(c)(i) above) 

 
6.   2016/17 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - MID YEAR REVIEW 

 
135 - 146 

 To submit, for information, the report of the Head of Finance on the 
Council’s actual borrowing and investment during the current financial year. 

 

 

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT OUTPUT 1/7/16 - 16/9/16 
 

147 - 165 

 To submit the report of the Audit Manager. 

 
 

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 
 

166 - 172 

 To submit the report of the Audit Manager on the progress made on the 
2016/17 Internal Audit Plan. 

 

 

 



MEETING AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

DATE 29 September 2016 
 

TITLE The Final Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2016 
and relevant Audit 
 

PURPOSE 
 

To submit – 

 The Statement of Accounts post-Audit; 

 Deloitte’s ‘ISA260’ reports; 

 Letters of Representation (Appendix 1). 
 

RECOMMENDATION To consider and approve the information before 
authorising the Chairman to certify the letters. 
 

AUTHOR Dafydd L Edwards, Head of Finance 
 

 

1. ACCOUNTS FOR 2015/16 
Members will recall that the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 (pre-audit) were 
presented to the Audit Committee on 14 July 2016, when it was scrutinised 
accordingly. 

 
2. AUDIT BY DELOITTE ON BEHALF OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL FOR 

WALES 
 It was noted in the July meeting that these accounts would be subject to audit by 

Deloitte, and the ‘ISA 260’ reports are presented here by the Auditor General for 
Wales detailing Deloitte’s main findings. 

 
3. POST-AUDIT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2015/16 
 The final version (post-audit) of the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 is also 

presented here.  The main amendments since the pre-audit version have been 
outlined in Appendix 3 to Deloitte’s ‘ISA260’ report. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 The Audit Committee is asked to consider and approve the – 

 ‘ISA260’ report by Deloitte in respect of: 

 Gwynedd Council 

 Gwynedd Pension Fund 

 Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 (post-audit) 
 
5. LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION   

The Chairman of the meeting, together with the Head of Finance, are asked to 
certify the Letters of Representation (Appendix 1 to Deloitte’s reports) after the 
Audit Committee has approved the above.   

 
6. CERTIFICATION BY THE APPOINTED AUDITOR 
 After receiving the Letters of Representation duly certified by the Chairman and 

the Head of Finance, the Auditor General for Wales (Huw Vaughan Thomas) will 
issue the certificate on the accounts.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

 

STATEMENT OF 

ACCOUNTS 

2015/16 

 
 

Page 6



1 

INDEX 
          

 
 Page 

Narrative Report 2 - 6 

Statement of Responsibilities 7 

Movement in Reserves Statement 8 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 9 

Balance Sheet 10 

Cash Flow Statement 11 

Notes to the Accounts 12 – 74 

Gwynedd Pension Fund Accounts and Notes   75 – 105 
 
Auditors Report 
 
Appendix A
[...]
r were not significant. 
 
Impact of changes to Accounting Standards in the future 
 

There is a change to the treatment of Highways Network Assets that will affect the accounts from 2016/17 onwards. 
Under the CIPFA Code of Practice on Highways Network Assets, highways network assets will be recognised as a 
separate class of Property, Plant and Equipment measured at depreciated replacement cost. The disclosure will 
require a transfer of assets between infrastructure and the new highways network asset categories. This is likely to 
result in a revaluation gain due to the change from depreciated historic cost to depreciated replacement cost. Thus 
the new valuation will reflect the current cost of replacement rather than the original cost of works, which would 
have been built up over a significant time period. If the changes had been implemented in 2015/16, based on current 
estimates, the value of infrastucture assets would increase from £160m to circa £4.7bn with a six-fold increase in 
depreciation.  
 
Further Information 
 

The Statement of Accounts is available on Gwynedd Council’s website www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru. 
 
Further information relating to the accounts is available from: 
 
Ffion Madog Evans 
Senior Finance Manager  
01286 679133 
 
Finance Department  
Gwynedd Council  
Council Offices 
Caernarfon 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH   
 
This is part of the Council's policy of providing full information relating to the Council's affairs.  In addition, 
interested members of the public have a statutory right to inspect the accounts before the audit is completed.  The 
availability of the accounts for inspection is advertised in the local press at the appropriate time. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



7 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
THE AUTHORITY’S RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
Gwynedd Council is required to make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to 
secu
[...]
s by members and principal officers in developing the “Ffordd Gwynedd” principles, 

namely, the same common and clear vision for everyone in the Council regarding the corporate 

culture needed if the people of Gwynedd are to be central in everything that we do.  

• The work of Internal Audit is summarised in the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report, submitted 

to the Audit Committee in May 2016. The report included the following general assurance:  “On the 

basis of Internal Audit work completed during 2015/16, in my opinion Gwynedd Council has a 

sound framework of control to manage risks. This assists in providing assurance in the 

arrangements for ensuring effective and efficient achievement of the Council’s objectives, as the 

steps taken by the Council during the accounting period to establish and strengthen internal 

controls and to ensure that recommendations to remedy weaknesses identified by the Internal 

Audit service have, overall, been satisfactory.” 

• Consideration of the results of the work of external auditors and regulators, including the Wales 

Audit Office, Estyn and the Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW).  

4.5 A comparative score is used to show the result of the assessment of the effectiveness of elements 

of the governance framework described above.  Like the Impact scores, the range of the 

Effectiveness score has also been changed this year to being from 1 to 5 instead of from 1 to 10.  

The Effectiveness scores vary from 1 (very ineffective) to 5 (very effective), and are shown in the 

following table. 

4.6 The result of the self-assessment work described above is that the two elements identified as 

being the least effective at present are Scrutiny Arrangements and Member Inter-relationships. 

Page 124



119 

 

4.7 No element received an Effectiveness Score of 1 out of 5.  The table below shows that elements 

that have received a score of 2 or 3 out of 5, and the reasons for that. 

Effectiveness 
[...]

 

12 

Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream: This is an indicator of 
affordability and highlights the revenue implications of existing and proposed 
capital expenditure by identifying the proportion of the revenue budget required to 
meet financing costs, net of investment income. 
 

Ratio of Financing Costs 

to Net Revenue Stream 

2015/16 
Actual 

£m 

2016/17 
Estimate 

£m 

2017/18 
Estimate 

£m 

2018/19 
Estimate* 

£m 

General Fund 5.07 5.91 5.60 5.73 

 

Incremental Impact of Capital Investment Decisions: This is an indicator of 
affordability that shows the impact of capital investment decisions on Council Tax 
levels. The incremental impact is the difference between the total revenue budget 
requirement of the current approved capital programme and the revenue budget 
requirement arising from the capital programme proposed. 
 

Incremental Impact of Capital 

Investment Decisions 

2016/17 
Estimate 

£m 

2017/18 
Estimate 

£m 

2018/19 
Estimate* 

£m 

General Fund - increase in annual 

Band D Council Tax 
0 0 0 

 

Adoption of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code: The Council adopted the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in 
the Public Services: Code of Practice 2011 Edition in March 2011. 
 

Page 146



COMMITTEE   AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

DATE    29 SEPTEMBER 2016  

 

TITLE OUTPUT OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SECTION 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT TO OUTLINE THE WORK OF INTERNAL AUDIT FOR THE PERIOD 

TO 16 SEPTEMBER 2016  

 

AUTHOR LUNED FÔN JONES – AUDIT MANAGER 

 

ACTION TO RECEIVE THE REPORT, COMMENT ON THE CONTENTS AND 

SUPPORT THE ACTIONS THAT HAVE ALREADY BEEN AGREED 

WITH THE RELEVANT SERVICES 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 The following report summarises the work of the Internal Audit Section for the 

period from 1 July 2016 to 16 September 2016. 

 

2. WORK COMPLETED DURING THE PERIOD 

 

2.1 The following work was completed in the period to 16 September 2016: 

 

Description Number 

 

Reports on Audits from the Operational Plan 8 

Follow-up Audits 3 

 

 Further details regarding this work are found in the body of this report and in the 

enclosed appendices. 

  

Page 147

Agenda Item 7



2.2 Audit Reports 

 

2.2.1 The following table shows the audits completed in the period to 16 September 2016, 

indicating the relevant opinion category and a reference to the relevant appendix. 

 

TITLE DEPARTMENT SERVICE OPINION APPENDIX 

 

Information Management Corporate - B Appendix 1 

Dwyfor Meirionnydd Special 

School 
Education - B Appendix 2 

Budgetary Control – Ysgol Bro 

Plennydd 
Education Schools B Appendix 3 

Budgetary Control – Ysgol 

Eifion Wyn 
Education Schools B Appendix 4 

E-proc System – Tolerance 

Levels 

Corporate 

Support 

Procurement 

and 

Efficiency 

A Appendix 5 

Debtors System – “Cancelled” 

Invoices  
Finance Income A Appendix 6 

Holidays of Community Carers 
Adults, Health 

and Wellbeing 

Community 

Care 
- Appendix 7 

Plas Gwilym, Penygroes 
Adults, Health 

and Wellbeing 

Residential 

and Day 
C Appendix 8 

 

2.2.2 The opinion categories within the reports affirm the following: 

 

Opinion “A”  Assurance of financial propriety can be expressed as the controls in 

place can be relied upon and have been adhered to. 

Opinion “B”  Controls are in place, and partial assurance of financial propriety can 

be expressed as there are aspects where some procedures can be 

strengthened. 

Opinion “C”  Assurance of financial propriety cannot be expressed as the controls 

in place cannot be relied upon, but losses/fraud due to these 

weaknesses were not discovered. 

Opinion “CH”  Assurance of financial propriety cannot be expressed as acceptable 

internal controls are not in place; losses/fraud resulting from these 

weaknesses were discovered.  

 

Page 148



2.3 Follow-up Audits 

 

2.3.1 The following table sum
[...]
king Limits (Finance) 

 Discretionary Housing Payments (Finance) 

 Benefits – Review of Key Controls (Finance) 

 Storiel – Governance and Management Arrangements (Economy and 

Community) 

 Bangor Aquatics and Healthy Lifestyles Centre (Economy and Community) 

 Plas Silyn Leisure Centre (Economy and Community) 

 Dwyfor Leisure Centre (Economy and Community) 

 Bro Dysynni Leisure Centre (Economy and Community) 

 Sale of Diesel (Economy and Community) 

 Beaches – Unannounced Visits (Economy and Community) 

 Business/Service Continuity Plans (Adults, Health and Wellbeing) 

 Budgetary Control – Provider (Adults, Health and Wellbeing) 

 Deprivation of Liberty (Adults, Health and Wellbeing) 

 Social Services Complaints Procedures (Adults, Health and Wellbeing) 

 Youth Justice Grant (Children and Family Support) 

 Flying Start Grant (Children and Family Support) 

 Adoption (Children and Family Support) 

 MOT Fees (Highways and Municipal) 

 

 

4. RECOMMENDATION 

 

4.1 The Committee is requested to accept this report on the work of the Internal Audit 

Section in the period from 1 July 2016 to 16 September 2016, comment on the 

contents in accordance with members’ wishes, and support the actions agreed with 

the relevant service managers.  

Page 150



Appendix 1 

INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 

CORPORATE 

 

1. Background of the Audit 

1.1 The Council makes extensive use of personal information in all its areas of work. As part 

of the Data Protection Act 1998, the Council is largely duty-bound to: 

 Keep personal information secure 

 Ensure that the information is used appropriately 

 Ensure that individuals are aware of what organisations do with their personal 

information 

 Ensure that the individual has consented, unless there are exceptional circumstances 

 Ensure accuracy 

 Enforce a set of principles for processing such information. 

1.2 The Act places a responsibility upon the individual and the Authority. It is possible for an 

indiv
[...]
olidays jointly with annual leave is possible and will remove a 

step from the arrangement; however, there will be a need for consistency when 

adding additional days for working more than the contracted hours.   

• It would be beneficial to emphasise the transparency of the arrangements to all 

staff, i.e. office staff as well as the carers and possibly consideration should be 

given to re-visit this in the area meetings in order to mitigate any concerns. 

• It must be ensured that workers have comprehensive understanding of the CACI 

calculations, and which 13 weeks are used to calculate leave, and also challenge 

the propriety of this (from the current understanding that weeks where there have 

been absences are ignored, when a worker could have worked much more during 

this week, thus with a greater leave entitlement).   

 

  

Page 163



Appendix 8 

PLAS GWILYM RESIDENTIAL HOME, PENYGROES 

ADULTS, HEALTH AND WELL-BEING 

 

1. Background 

1.1  Plas Gwilym Residential Home is located in the village of Penygroes. The home has 

been registered to provide care for 27 people, 2 of them being short-term beds.  A 

total of 25 residents were registered at the home on the day of the visit.  The home 

also offers day care to non-residents who wish to use the service.  

 

2. Purpose and Scope of the Audit 

2.1 The purpose of the audit was to ensure that the financial arrangements of Plas Gwilym 

residential home are appropriate and in accordance with relevant regulations and 

standards. The audit encompassed checking that the home's arrangements were 

sufficient in terms of administration and staffing, procurement of goods and receiving 

income, health and safety, and monitoring performance along with ensuring that the 

service users and their property are safeguarded.  

  

3. Main Findings  

3.1  There is a homely and friendly feel to the home. However, we were informed that 

staff absence levels proved difficult at times.  This affects the
[...]
o express that they had 

read and understood the Medication Policy. It was also seen that there was an 

inconsistency between the information submitted on the record of the temperature of 

the medication room and the fridge temperature and what is noted in the Medication 

Policy.  

 

4.  Audit Opinion 

(C)  The Audit opinion is that the propriety in the administration of Plas Gwilym 

Residential Home cannot be stated with certainty as the current situation weakens 

the controls.  The service is committed to implement the following steps to alleviate 

the risks highlighted: 

 Continue with the work of reviewing the Statement of Purpose.  

 Obtain additional administrative assistance in order to complete the task of 

updating the home's training records.  

 Draw up an annual list for holding formal supervision, and deputise the 

responsibility to the Deputy Manager as the need arises.  

 Staff members who are responsible for the home's inventory list to date and sign 

it.  

 Consider the options for keeping the home's keys under lock and key, and make a 

decision on the best option in terms of efficiency and associated costs.  

 Ensure that the responsibility of conducting the tests noted in the fire log book are 

deputised to a specific member of staff on occasions where the usual member of 

staff is not on duty.  

 Ensure that the service users' risk assessments are reviewed on a monthly basis, or 

sooner should there be a change in the individuals' situation.  

 Ensure that all members of staff who provide medication sign to express that they 

have read and understood the Medication Policy.  

 

 

Page 165



COMMITTEE   AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
DATE    29 SEPTEMBER 2016  
 
TITLE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT TO GIVE THE COMMITTEE AN UPDATE ON PROGRESS 

AGAINST THE 2016/17 AUDIT PLAN  
 
AUTHOR LUNED FÔN JONES – AUDIT MANAGER 
 
ACTION FOR INFORMATION 
 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report is a progress report on completion of the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
2. SUMMARY OF PROGRESS AGAINST THE PLAN 
 

2.1 The 2016/17 internal audit plan is included in Appendix 1 with the status of the work 
as at 16 September 2016 noted, together with the time spent on each project. The 
status of the work in the operational plan at that date was as follows: 

     
Audit Status Number 
Planned 31 
Field work started 19 
Field work completed 5 
Manager Review 3 
Draft Report 3 
Final Report Issued 22 

Total 83 

  
Cancelled    4 

 
 
2.2 The performance target for 2016/17 is to have 95% of the audits in the plan to be 

either closed or with the final report released by 31 March 2017. The quarterly 
profile of this indicator is as follows: 

 
  End of quarter 1    8% 
  End of quarter 2  20% 
  End of quarter 3  50% 
  End of quarter 4  95% 
 
 

Page 166

Agenda Item 8



2.3 As seen from the table above, Internal Audit’s actual achievement up to 16 
September 2016 was 26.5% - out of 83 individual audits contained in the 2016/17 
plan, 22 had been released in a finalised version.  

 
 
3. AMENDMENTS TO THE PLAN 
 
3.1 One of the audits from the original plan has been cancelled  - ‘Leisure Centres’ (40 

days). It was deemed more appropriate to report separately on the arrangements 
within four centre and conduct the audit by visiting the centres selected 
unannounced.  A total of 10 days has been allocated for each centre.   

 
3.2 A total of 5 days had been allocated to the audit of the ‘Pupil Deprivation Grant‘ 

(PDG) and 20 days for the audit of the ‘Education Improvement Grant for Schools’ 
(EIG). A total of 7 days have been transferred from the audit of the EIG and assigned 
to the PDG. 

 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report as an update on progress 

against the 2016/17 audit plan, and offer comments thereon, approve the 
amendments, and accept the report
[...]
n Gilydd Project  0.27 

GGWAS-P03/2017  15.00  0.00  15.00 Planned Support Workers 

GGWAS-PLANT4/2017  20.00  0.00  20.00 Field Work Started Adoption  2.94 

HIGHWAYS AND MUNICIPAL 

Fleet 
PGW-TR-02/2017  10.00  0.00  10.00 Field Work Started MOT Fees  4.00 

PPR-GW03/2017  12.00  0.00  12.00 Planned Fleet Management 

Waste Management and Streetsecene 
PBW-05/2017  15.00  0.00  15.00 Planned Commercial Waste 

19/09/2016 

P
age 171



 

 

 

Audit Status 
Audit Code Audit Name 

Revised 
Plan Adjustment 

Original 
Plan 

Actual 

Days 

REGULATORY 

Public Protection 
2ADN-GGYC-GYC/2017fl  15.00  0.00  15.00 Planned Flare System 

2ADN-GGYC-GYC/2017ia  15.00  0.00  15.00 Planned Animal Health 

Council Land and Property 
BA-EID-05/2017  15.00  0.00  15.00 Planned Capital Schemes - Property 

GWYNEDD CONSULTANCY 

Buildings and Environmental 
PYM01/2017  10.00  0.00  10.00 Planned Recruitment and Selection 

Across the department 
PYMG-CON/2017gor  15.00  0.00  15.00 Final Report Issued Overtime  15.69 

PYMG-CON/2017pp  15.00  0.00  15.00 Planned Project Plans 

19/09/2016 

P
age 172


	Agenda
	5 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2015/16
	5a - Statement of Accounts 2015/16

	6 2016/17 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - MID YEAR REVIEW
	7 INTERNAL AUDIT OUTPUT 1/7/16 - 16/9/16
	8 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 29/9/16 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 29/9/16 
 

 
Present:    Councillor Trevor Edwards (Chair) 
   Councillor Angela Russell (Vice-chair)  
   
Councillors: Anwen J. Davies, Tom Ellis, Aled Ll. Evans, Gareth Wyn Griffith, E. Selwyn 
Griffiths, Charles Wyn Jones, Michael Sol Owen, John Pughe Roberts, Gethin Glyn Williams, 
John Wyn Williams and Peredur Jenkins (Cabinet Member for Resources).  
 
Lay Member: John Pollard 
 
Also in Attendance: Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Ffion Madog Evans 
(Senior Finance Manager - for Item 5 on the agenda), Luned Fôn Jones (Audit Manager), 
Caroline Lesley Roberts (Investment Manager – for Items 5 and 6 on the agenda), Ian Howse 
(Financial Audit Engagement Manager, Deloitte - for Item 5 on the agenda) and Bethan Adams 
(Member Support Officer).  
 
Apologies: Councillors John B. Hughes, Aeron M. Jones, Dilwyn Morgan and W. Tudor Owen.  
 
1.  CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

A new member of the Committee, Councillor Gareth Wyn Griffith, who was attending his 
first meeting, was welcomed. 
 

 Ffion Madog Evans was congratulated on her appointment as Senior Finance Manager. 
 
 Ian Howse from Deloitte was welcomed to the meeting.  
 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
 The Chairman signed the minutes of the meeting of this committee held on 14 July 2016, as 

a true record. 
 
4. 2015/16 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
i)  Statement of the Accounts 
  
 The Head of Finance Department submitted the revised statutory financial statements for 

approval by the committee. He noted that the reports from Deloitte on behalf of the Wales 
Audit Office noted the main changes to the accounts since the pre-audit version had been 
submitted to the Committee meeting of 14 July. 

 
ii)  Report of the Appointed Auditor on the Audit of Financial Statements 
    
a)  The Council’s Accounts 
  
 In accordance with the Annual Audit procedure, namely the Appointed Auditor’s report for 

those charged with governance, the report by Deloitte on behalf of the Auditor General for 
Wales was submitted by Ian Howse, Financial Audit Engagement Leader, Deloitte.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 29/9/16 

 
 It was reported that the audit work had been completed and that the Auditor General 

intended to issue an unqualified audit report on Gwynedd Council’s accounts for 2015/16. 
 
 The following main observations were noted: 

 That one uncorrected misstatement in relation to misclassification of cash received 
had been found but, as it was a matter of timing which did not change the financial 
position, the auditors had been willing for it not to be corrected; 

 That there was one misstatement that had been corrected to their satisfaction; 

 There were no matters which required attention highlighted by the audit team in 
relation to the significant risks tested; 

 That the accounts were exceptional and he conveyed his thanks to the accounts 
team for their work and the quality of the accounts which facilitated their work of 
auditing them. 

 
In response to an enquiry by a member regarding the corrected misstatement in relation to 
the misclassification of equal pay provision, the Head of Finance Department noted that it 
was a technical accounting matter which was corrected to reflect the use of the money. 

 
b)  Gwynedd Pension Fund Accounts  
 

The Financial Audit Engagement Leader, Deloitte noted that the Auditor General intended to 
issue an unqualified audit opinion on the accounts of the Gwynedd Pension Fund for 
2015/16. 
 
The following main observations were noted: 

 In relation to uncorrected misstatements, in relation to investment valuations - 
property, that it was a matter of opinion, therefore, they were willing for it not to be 
corrected as it was not a material consideration; 

 That one uncorrected misstatement in relation to misclassification of cash received 
had been found but, as it was a matter of timing which did not change the financial 
position, the auditors had been willing for it not to be corrected; 

 There were no matters which required attention highlighted by the audit team in 
relation to the significant risks tested; 

 That the Pension Fund accounts were very complex and that they were excellent 
accounts. 

 
Members expressed their appreciation of the work of officers in preparing the accounts. 

 
The Head of the Finance Department expressed his appreciation of the auditors' co-
operation.  

 
RESOLVED that the Audit Committee, with the power delegated by the Council to be 
“those charged with governance” in relation to approving the statutory financial 
statements and the relevant audit, approves the amended statutory financial 
statements, accepts the related reports by Deloitte on behalf of the Auditor General 
for Wales, and authorises the Head of Finance Department and Chairman of the 
Committee to sign the "letters of representation" and to submit them to the Auditor 
General for Wales. 

 
5. 2016/17 TREASURY MANAGEMENT – MID YEAR REVIEW 
 
 The background and context of the report on the current year's treasury management 

activity was set out by the Investment Manager. It was noted that, owing to the financial 
position following the United Kingdom's decision to leave the European Union and the 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 29/9/16 

decision of the Bank of England to reduce the base interest rate to 0.25%, it was anticipated 
that rates would fall which would have an impact on the interest received as a total against 
the budget. Consequently, it could not be reported at the time that the target set in the 
strategy would be reached at the end of the financial year; however, a report would be 
provided once the situation was clearer. It was noted that the performance was in line with 
that expected in the period to 31 August 2016. 

 
 A copy of the information for the table on page 139 of the agenda was distributed. 
 
 In response to a question by a member, the Head of Finance Department confirmed that the 

Council was not investing abroad. He added that the situation was a little different in terms 
of the Pension Fund with cross-border investments.  

 
 The Head of Finance Department explained that the long-term strategy was to reduce the 

amount borrowed and reduce the amount invested. It was noted that if interest rates were to 
rise, the strategy would be revisited and the matter would be reported to the Committee. It 
was enquired whether members would be interested in having a session with Arlingclose, 
the Council's treasury advisers, to discuss Treasury Management. Members were eager for 
a session to be held. 

 
 In response to an enquiry by a member regarding how much the Council self-borrowed, the 

Head of Finance Department noted that the Council self-borrowed approximately £40million. 
He explained that it was not possible for the Council to self-borrow more than the minimum 
cash-flow at the time as the Council would pay a considerable amount in overdraft charges. 
It was noted that it was not stated as a saving in the savings schedule but that it was a 
significant cost-avoidance. Consideration would be given to including the amount in the 
annual report to reflect how much the Council would have paid in interest if it had borrowed.  

 
In response to a question by a member, it was noted that the Council had recovered 98% of 
its investments in Heritable Bank and it was anticipated that further distributions would be 
received. It was noted that, in line with what had been reported since 2008, the full amount 
should be recovered but the timing had not been confirmed as it was dependent on the 
settlement of the ongoing court case.  

 
 RESOLVED:  

(i) to accept the report for information; 
(ii) to hold a session with Arlingclose, the Council's treasury advisers, to discuss 

Treasury Management. 
 
6. OUTPUT OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SECTION 1/7/16 - 16/9/16 
  

  The report of the Audit Manager was submitted, outlining the Internal Audit’s work for the 
period. It was noted that 8 reports on audits from the operational plan had been completed 
and 3 follow-up audits.   

  
Consideration was given to each individual report and during the discussion reference was 
made to the following matters – 
 
Information Management 
 
In response to a member’s observation regarding training, the Audit Manager noted that the 
Council provided on-line training and documents in the policy centre in relation to 
information management. It was noted that it was hoped that Managers and Senior 
Managers would encourage officers to complete the training but that it was also the 
individuals' responsibility to complete the training. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 29/9/16 

In response to a follow-up observation by the member in terms of using shredders rather 
than data destroying sacks, the Audit Manager noted that the Council was moving away 
from using the sacks and was using shredders more and more. It was added that there 
were moves to invest in shredders which would ultimately be cheaper than administrating 
the procedure of using the data destroying sacks.  
 
Annual Leave of Carers 
 
In response to a question by a member, the Audit Manager explained that requests had 
been received from the three Area Managers to look at Community Carers' leave 
entitlement as the workers had felt that the additional leave that they had received possibly 
did not reflect their actual entitlements. It was noted that it was a complex field and that 
much work had been completed to analyse and check this as part of the audit and the 
conclusion was reached that the Community Carers' leave entitlement had been calculated 
accurately. 
 
A member enquired why an opinion category had not been given on this audit. In response, 
the Audit Manager noted that this was because the audit was undertaken at the request of 
the managers and observations were given for the Department's consideration. 
 
Plas Gwilym Residential Home, Penygroes 
 
In response to a member’s observations regarding her concerns that themes arise regularly 
in audits of the Council's residential homes, the Audit Manager noted that the Adults, Health 
and Well-being Department was committed to training in the care and medication 
management fields. It was noted that workers in care homes did not have access to e-
learning modules at present but moves were afoot to allow them to access the modules. It 
was emphasised that it was the Area Managers' responsibility to ensure that the appropriate 
arrangements were in place and it was hoped that the matters raised in the audits would be 
considered at all the Council's residential homes. 

 
RESOLVED to accept the report on the work of Internal Audit for the period 1 July 
2016 to 16 September 2016 and to support the recommendations that had already 
been submitted to the managers of the relevant services for implementation. 

  
7. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2016/17 
 
 The report of the Audit Manager was submitted, providing an update on the current 

situation in terms of completing the 2016/17 internal audit plan. 
 
 It was reported that the Internal Audit Service up to 16 September 2016 had completed 

26.5% of the plan, with 22 of the 83 audits in the 2016/17 plan released in a finalised 
version.   

   
 RESOLVED to accept and note the contents of the report as an update of progress 

against the 2016/17 audit plan. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30am and concluded at 11.35am. 
 
 
 

________________________ 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


